
1

Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Members of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a meeting 
to be held remotely by Zoom on 28 January 2021 at 7.00 pm.

Link to meeting: https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/91863401335

Enquiries to : Peter Moore
Tel : 020 7527 3252
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 20 January 2021

Membership

Councillors:
Councillor Theresa Debono (Chair)
Councillor Troy Gallagher (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Santiago Bell-Bradford
Councillor Sheila Chapman
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury
Councillor Vivien Cutler
Councillor Osh Gantly
Councillor Gary Heather

Councillor Sara Hyde
Councillor Clare Jeapes
Councillor Matt Nathan
Councillor Michael O'Sullivan
Councillor Angela Picknell
Councillor Dave Poyser
Councillor Caroline Russell
Councillor Nick Wayne

Substitutes:
Councillor Roulin Khondoker
Councillor Claudia Webbe
Councillor John Woolf
Councillor Janet Burgess MBE

Councillor Joe Caluori
Councillor Andy Hull
Councillor Anjna Khurana

Quorum is 4 Councillors

Public Document Pack



2

A. Formal Matters Page

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declaration of Substitute Members

3. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the
[...]
cumstances.   The reason for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.
 

H. Exclusion of Public and Press

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business in the remaining 
items on the agenda any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
or confidential information within the terms of the access to information 
procedure rules in the constitution and if so, whether to exclude the press and 
public during discussion thereof.
  

I. Exempt Items for Call-In (if any) Page

J. Exempt Items



4

The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely, in view 
of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that exempt information would be disclosed.
  

K. Other Business Page

The next meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee will be on 1 March 
2021

Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the 
council's website: www.democracy.islington.gov.uk

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


1

London Borough of Islington

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  3 December 2020

Non-confidential minutes of the virtual meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee held on  3 December 2020 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Debono (Chair), Gallagher (Vice-Chair), Chapman, 
Chowdhury, Cutler, Gantly, Heather, Hyde, Jeapes, 
O'Sullivan, Picknell, Poyser, Russell and Wayne

Also 
Present:

Councillor: Gill

Councillor Theresa Debono in the Chair

235 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
Councillor Bell - Bradford

236 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2)
None

237 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3)
None

238 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 October 2020 be confirmed as 
a correct record of the proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them

239 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item A5)
RESOLVED:
That future virtual meetings of the Committee commence at 7.00
[...]
here were also discretionary grants 
available, and there is contact with businesses on a regular basis. There is an online 
form that businesses can complete to apply for grants ,and that details of these 
could be circulated to Members of the Committee

 A Member referred to the fact that market traders had not been eligible for grants 
during the first lockdown. It was stated that this was an area the Council had not 
initially got right, however eligibility would be more clearly explained in order that 
market traders could now apply for grants

 In response to a question, it was stated that work is taking place with the ‘silicone 
roundabout’ to ensure that opportunities are available for local residents, and that 
affordable workspaces were available in Bunhill ward to enable training opportunities 
to be accessed. Work is also taking place with the DWP, who are undertaking a 
recruitment campaign for work coaches and also work availability on the 
vaccinations programme, and to assist residents on how to complete application 
forms

 In response to a question as to whether there were discussions taking place with 
employers as to the working conditions e.g. available toilets, parking for delivery 
drivers, it was stated that the Council were engaging with local Ward Councillors in 
Finsbury Park ward, and the GLA and TfL on parking. In addition, discussions had 
taken place with McDonalds as to delivery drivers and also around the use of pedal 
bikes instead of mopeds, given the introduction of low traffic neighbourhoods


 It was stated that in relation to housing contracts and major repairs a report had 

been submitted to the Executive recently in this regard, and it was stated that 
there is a need to ensure social value is paramount  in letting of such 
contracts in the procurement process

 In response to a question as to whether the Council is addressing deprivation and 
job losses on deprived estates, such as the Marquess Estate, it was stated 
that residents needed to be supported to enable them to obtain employment, 
to provide crisis support, food where necessary, to maximise benefits, assist 
with debt support and that work is taking place in this regard

RESOLVED:

Page 3



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  3 December 2020

4

(a) That the report be noted and a report be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Committee as to the success of local businesses tendering for contracts, compared 
to the present

(b) That details of the online form referred to above where businesses can apply for 
grants be circulated to Members

The Chair thanked Stephen Biggs and Caroline Wilson for their presentation

242 CONTINGENT WORKFORCE (Item C2)
The Director of Human Resources, Julie Foy, was present and outlined the report

During consideration of the report the following main points were made –

 Noted that the Council had one of the lowest agency employment rates across 
London at 10.7%, with a target of 10%, and agency spend in October was the lowest 
since January, despite the need to employ extra staff during COVID

 There had also been a reduction of one third in staff employed on £450 per day or 
above

 A Member referred to the fact that whilst considerable achievements had been made 
in reducing spend, he felt that there needed to be a ‘stretch target’ set and more 
temp to perm appointments made. Reference was made to the fact that it needed to 
be recognised that the Council would always need to employ agency staff to ensure 
services remain fully operational, and that targets need to be flexible to reflect the 
needs of the organisation

 In response to a question it was stated that temp to perm was a priority in E&R, and 
that a number of the workforce is drawn from local residents

 In response to a question it was stated that HR did discuss with departments the 
data for agency staff spend, and the reasons for this, and to plan for future 
requirements

 It was stated that interim staff were of
[...]
 Committee -  3 December 2020

6

Discussion took place as to whether there should be a scrutiny review undertaken in 
relation to BAME, and it was felt that the Chair should discuss with the BAME group the 
possibility of presenting an item at a future meeting of the Committee to discuss areas that 
they would wish to the Committee to investigate. Members were of the view that this would 
be the most acceptable way of proceeding, rather than a specific scrutiny review topic being 
agreed

RESOLVED:
Accordingly

The meeting ended at 9.35 p.m.

CHAIR

Page 6



Page 1 of 13

Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD

Report of:  Chief Executive 

Meeting of: Date: Ward(s):

Policy and Performance Scrutiny 28 January 2021 All

Delete as appropriate Exempt Non-exempt
 

SUBJECT: COVID-19 in Islington – report from the Chief Executive 

1. Purpose

1.1 This report updates the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee on the approach we are 
taking as a Council to support staff and residents through the Covid-19 pandemic. This 
includes on-going work to control the spread of the virus as well progress made on community 
testing and to support the roll-out of the vaccination programme.

2.

2.1

Recommendations

To consider the update from the Chief Executive on the Council’s response to Covid-19.

3. Pandemic management – an overview

3.1 Since March 2020 the Council’s emergency contingency plans have been routinely revised 
and updated for each service to ensure there is clarity on operational roles 
and responsibilities to ensure the effective management of the Covid-19 pandemic in 
Islington.  The Council’s command structure at both Gold and Silver levels has remained at the 
highest alert level to be able to respond to changes from Government and any changes 
around national and local Public Health guidance. Gold have continuously used the latest 
epidemiology and national guidance to inform the decision-making process, help prevent and 
contain the spread of the virus and pro
[...]
21 which 
will increase testing capacity even further.  As of 8 January, 3280 people have undertaken 
LFT testing since 17 December, approximately 3% of those who were tested had a positive 
test. 

Staff working in schools and early years settings are prioritised for a lateral flow test at three 
community testing centres and can be tested early morning or in the evening. This offer also 
is available to all Islington Council staff. In the week commencing 4 January, schools were 
ready to facilitate the testing of secondary school pupils, pupils from special schools 
and all staff on school premises and this will remain in place for the foreseeable future. The 
Learning and Schools department continue to meet frequently with headteachers to identify 
issues and offer support as required in relation to testing and Covid-19 matters. 

Vaccination roll-out

We continue to work closely with neighbouring north London authorities Barnet, Haringey, 
Camden and Enfield, NHS organisations and voluntary and community to deliver the Covid-19 
vaccination programme which is the largest vaccination programme in our history. Locally, two 
primary care-based delivery sites (Hanley & Bingfield) opened in December 2020 and are 
currently focused on vaccinations for the over 80s. All acute hospitals across the borough now 
have vaccine supply and are focused on care & health staff and in/out-patients. In addition, 
roving teams have been launched and are focused on care home residents and staff. A 
mass vaccination site is ready, based in the Business Design Centre and is planned to go-live in 
early February. Slots will be accessed via the national booking system.  

As part of an initial wave of pharmacy-led community vaccination centres, planning is 
underway to assess the feasibility of establishing a site at the ARC Centre, managed by two 
Upper St based pharmacies. If it goes ahead, it would fill a geographical gap in our local 
provision and also have the involvement of a trusted local community organisation.  

In line with national guidance, front-line health and social care workers have been prioritized 
for vaccination.  A number of staff have already received the vaccine and prioritisation is 
underway for phase 2 to ensure we are best prepared for further vaccines being made 
available. 

Communications
 
The council has continued to communicate extensively with residents, businesses and staff, 
using a range of channels to reach target audiences. This has meant responding at pace to 
last minute changes in Government guidance and playing a proactive role on issues that we 
know are important to local people, including the call to move all primary schools to online 
learning immediately after the Christmas holidays. Since early December, broadcast 
communication has included two additional all household Covid-19 door-drops, refreshed, 

Page 9



Page 4 of 13

3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

3.17

3.18

3.19

highly visible signage and banners in our parks, high streets, estates and council buildings and 
extensive digital communications including social and email.  

We have worked closely with partners and with the community, seeking out trusted voices 
including healthcare professionals, faith leaders, VCS partners and council staff, to create 
engaging and shareable video content that has seen high engagement rates across our social 
channels. 

The communications team have worked closely with councillors, council staff, VCS partners 
and residents, hearing about issues, concerns and myths directly from target community 
groups and sharing weekly scripts with trusted community voices in recording their own video 
content or relaying their own communications to  targeted groups through hyper local 
channels, such as Whats app groups. This has proved invaluable in reaching some resident 
groups who are less likely to engage with council broadcast communications and will continue 
to play a vital role as the Covid-19 vaccine rollout gath
[...]
ice has 
dealt with just over 1000 Covid positive contact cases, with a significant increase in demand 
seen during December and into January. To support the test and trace programme, We Are 
Islington also supports residents to make applications for the Covid 19 Support Payment. This 
is available to residents that are on low incomes, have been told to self-isolate by NHS Test 
and Trace and are unable to work from home. 

In December 2020, We Are Islington worked with NHS, Adult Social Care and Housing 
colleagues to design and implement a new Integrated Hospital Discharge Pathway as part of 
our We Are Islington offer. The new pathway was devised to help ensure vulnerable residents 
discharged from hospital over the Christmas and New Year holidays returned to a safe warm 
home, had enough to eat and drink and all their basic needs met - 
including organising support to prevent social isolation. 

Whilst the service was only originally due to be in operation over the Christmas period, due to 
its success relieving pressure on Adult Social Care and NHS colleagues and supporting some of 
our most vulnerable residents, each of whom was provided with food hampers, shopping 
vouchers and other practical support, the service will now continue as a permanent We Are 
Islington offer. Discussions are also underway to develop a similar offer to further support the 
NHS by preventing unnecessary hospital admissions and facilitating the recovery of residents in 
the community.     

Page 11



Page 6 of 13

3.26

3.27

3.28

3.29

3.30

3.31

3.32

Workforce data and support 

The impact of Covid-19 on the council workforce continues to be monitored with managers 
reporting to HR and Public Health analysts on the numbers of staff working from home, 
working on site on unable to due to general sickness or sickness related to Covid-19. Staffing 
data (Sit-rep) contines to report to GOLD 3-times a week. The percentage of staff reported as 
unable to work reached a high point of 23% on 22 December 2020 remaining near the peak at 
21% in early January 2021.  By comparison, on 08 December, 9.5% staff were unable to work. 
The percent of staff reported as working on site has remained approximately 30-40% 
throughout this period.  This reduced to 28.5% on 22 December 2020 as more staff took 
annual leave for the Christmas break. The percent of staff working from home falls between 
48% and 58%.  
 
On average, 80.5% of critical services reported performing as normal. Non-critical services 
were more impacted than critical services.  An average of 66% of services reporting 
performing as normal and 28.5% of services reporting performing at a reduced service during 
this period.  According to the figures reported on 15 January 2021, approx. 16.5% members of 
staff have been tested for COVID-19.   

All managers are responsible for ensuring they are having Health and Wellbeing conversations 
with their staff to ensure that they check in on how staff are coping with the further lockdown, 
whether they have been working permanently on the front line, potentially at fast pace or in 
traumatic circumstances or sustained homeworking, often where the home environment is not 
conducive to remote working. 

Individual Risk Assessments have been carried out for staff needing to work on-site with 
referrals to our occupational health provider, Medigold for specialist advice especially for those 
presenting as clinically vulnerable or extremely vulnerable. 

In December, the homeworking equipment portal went live, allowing staff to purchase desks 
and chairs to support with sustained homeworking. 

Public Health Impacts 

Islington came out of the second lockdown in early December with an average of around 
250 confirmed cases of COVID19 per week, and a positivity rate on testing of 5-6%.   
This was in stark contrast to the summer after Islington came out of the first lockdown, 
when on average there were around 10-15 confirmed cases per week and a typical positivity 
rate on testing of around 0.5% in the borough.  
 
Confirmed infections began to increase again immediately the second lockdown ended, which 
we now know was in part linked to a new, more infectious variant of COVID19 which was 
becoming dominant across London at that time. Confirmed infections rose rapidly through 
December, reaching a range of c. 1800 – 2000 per week and a positivity rate on testing of 
25% or higher over the Christmas week and the first week of the New Year.  The true 
underlying rate of infection would have been much higher: at least a third of infections are 
non-symptomatic, and so unlikely to be identified by symptomatic testing, 

Page 12



Page 7 of 13

3.33

3.34

3.35

3.36

3.37

3.38

3.39

for example; and surveys of underlying infection rates at that time were finding 1 in 30 
Londoners had the virus. 

At the time of writing of this report, the cumulative effects of moving into Tier 4 
restrictions prior to Christmas, the unknown impact of instruction not to mix 
households over Christmas, and then the move to the third national lockdown at 
the start of January, have resulted in a significant decline in confirmed infections. 

During the second week of January, confirmed cases fell to just under 1,400 with the positivity 
rate declining to 18.5%.  Compared to any time other than the Christmas/New Year period, 
these rates remain extremely high, but the most recent data does provide encouraging signs 
that measures have been able to begin to get this more infectious variant of COVID19 under 
control.  

Unfortunately, experience from the first lockdown and other areas which have had high surges 
of cases, indicates that the peak pressure on hospitals follow roughly two to three weeks after 
the peak in the general communities and the risk of care home outbreaks peak around three to 
four weeks later. 

To date, the number of deaths among residents during this current surge in infections has 
been lower than during the fi
[...]
ary 2021 publication
	FOR THE PERIOD TO THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ON 11 FEBRUARY 2021 AND BEYOND
	Linzi Roberts-Egan
	Chief Executive
	Islington Council
	Town Hall
	Upper Street
	London N1 2UD
	Contact Officer:  Mary Green
	Democratic  Services
	E-Mail: democracy@islington.gov.uk
	FOR THE PERIOD TO THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ON 11 FEBRUARY 2021 AND BEYOND

	PP Work Programme 2020-21 Revised




Minutes of the meeting

London Borough of Islington
Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee - 28 January 2021
Non-confidential minutes of the Virtual meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny
Committee on 28 January 2021 at 7.00 pm.
Present:

Councillors:

Debono (Chair), Gallagher (Vice-Chair), BellBradford, Chapman, Chowdhury, Cutler, Gantly,
Heather, Hyde, Jeapes, Nathan, O'Sullivan,
Picknell, Poyser, Russell and Wayne

Also
Present:

Councillors:

Ngongo, Lukes, Gill and O’Halloran

Councillor Theresa Debono in the Chair

246

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
Councillor O’Sullivan for lateness

247

DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2)
None

248

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3)
None

249

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 December 2020 be
confirmed and the Chair be authorised to sign them

250

CHAIR'S REPORT (Item A5)
None

251

PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item A6)
The Chair outlined the procedure for Public questions

252

COVID 19 UPDATE (Item C1)
Councillor Sue Lukes, Executive Member Community Safety and Pandemic Response
was present, together with Linzi Roberts Egan, Chief Executive
During consideration of the report the following main points were made –

1

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee - 28 January 2021














Since March Council’s emergency contingency plans have been routinely
revised and updated for each service to ensure effective management of the
pandemic in Islington. The Borough Emergency Control Centre continues to
operate, together with the Islington Outbreak Control Board, together with
the Fairer Together Partnership
Testing – the Assembly Hall test centre opened in December to provide
Lateral Flow testing and in January the Vibast Centre opened in EC1V with
the Arsenal Community Hub. From 18 January testing capacity across the 3
sites has increased to 10000-14000 per week and two further sites are
planned
Vaccination role out – continue to work closely with neighbouring boroughs,
and locally two primary care delivery sites Hanley and Bingfield opened in
December 2020 focusing on vaccinations at present for the over 80’s. All
acute hospitals across the borough have vaccine supply and are focused on
health staff and outpatients. In addition roving teams have been launched
and are focused on care home residents and staff. A mass vaccination site is
ready, based at the Business Design Centre, and is planned to go live in
February. As part of an initial wave of pharmacy led vaccination centres,
planning is underway to assess the feasibility of a site at ARC Centre, and if
this proceeds it will fill a geographical gap in local provision
Communication – continued to communicate extensively with residents,
businesses and staff using a range of channels to reach target audiences.
This has meant responding at pace to last minute Government guidance
Test and Trace support – the service operates 9.00 a.m – 5.00 p.m. 7 days a
week, and brings together a range of services. Since March the We are
Islington service has assisted over 15000 people, including help with food,
financial assistance, medication support, fuel support and welfare concerns.
In addition, We are Islington worked with NHS, Adult Social Care and
Housing to design and implement a new Integrated Hospital Discharge
Pathway as part of the We are at Islington offer. Discussions are underway
to develop a similar offer to further support the NHS by preventing
unnecessary hospital admissions and facilitating recovery of residents in the
community
Workforce data and support – The percentage of staff unable to work peaked
on 22 December at 23%, but this dropped to 21% in early January 2021.
The percentage of staff working on site has remained approximately 30-40%
throughout this period. On average 80.5% of critical services reported
performing as normal
Public Health impacts – Islington came out of the second lockdown in early
December with an average of 250 confirmed cases, and a positivity rate of 56%. Confirmed infections rose rapidly throughout December reaching a
range of 1800-2000 per week and a positivity rate of 25% or higher. Noted
that the underlying rate of infection would have been higher than this, as
many infections are asymptomatic. Cases fell in the second week of January
to 1400 with the positivity rate declining to 18.5%. However pressure on
hospitalisations has increased, with cumulative deaths since March being 182
since March last year, however with increased hospitalisations fatalities may
increase. The Committee noted that the figures contained in the report were
2

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee - 28 January 2021














now updated and since compilation of the report and in the current week
positive cases of infection had fallen to just under 1000, with 25 deaths
Continue to monitor and take action to prevent disproportionate impact of
COVID 19 on BAME residents. Live analysis takes place of PCR testing against
positivity of tests by ethnicity, and engagement is taking place with
community members and faith leaders, by a range of tools
Virtual training is now available to front line staff and volunteers to better
support residents and is actively targeted at BAME voluntary sector
organisations and faith leaders, and pre-existing strong partnerships with the
community have paid dividends
Concern was expressed that London is vaccinating less people than the rest
of the country, and that this was not acceptable. It was stated that work is
taking place to attract volunteers, in collaboration with other Local
Authorities, however many residents had had difficulty with the NHS portal in
enabling them to volunteer
In response to a question as to the May GLA and local by-elections, it was
stated that if these were to proceed, this would place great logistical
difficulties in resourcing and also difficulties with social distancing
requirements. It was felt that it is unlikely that the elections would go ahead
in the current circumstances but that Members would be kept informed
In relation to whether there had been an increase in the use of food banks
during the pandemic, and the demographics, and it was stated that this
information would be provided following the meeting
Reference was made to the vaccination of the BAME population, and the
lower uptake, and a Member enquired the action being taken to address this.
It was stated that work is taking place to influence the specific communities
where take up is low, in order to increase vaccination rates in these groups.
Work is taking place with faith leaders, community groups and Mosques
Lateral flow tests have been introduced, and there is a high take up from the
BAME community, and prioritisation is being given to residents who have to
go to work and to secondary/primary school pupils
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted, and the information requested above, in relation to
the increase in use of food banks and demographics be circulated to
Members of the Committee

The Chair thanked Councillor Lukes and Linzi Roberts–Egan for attending.
253

ANNUAL BUDGET 2021/22 (Item C2)
Councillor Satnam Gill, Executive Member Finance and Performance was present for
consideration of this report, and was accompanied by David Hodgkinson, Director of
Corporate Resources
During consideration of the report the following main points were made –

3

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee - 28 January 2021

















Welcomed the proposed Budget for 2021/22. Despite a shortfall in
government funding for COVID pandemic costs and 10 years of reduced
funding due to government austerity measures, the committee congratulated
the Executive Member Finance and Performance, and officers, for achieving a
balanced budget under difficult circumstances
Noted that there is a projected funding gap of £34m over the next 3 years,
which will need to be addressed in the medium term financial strategy
Welcomed the Council house building programme to provide 550 new homes,
the investment in targeted youth support, and the commitment to invest
£17m in a ‘greener/cleaner’ economy and in measures to achieve zero net
carbon zero by 2030
Noted that, although there is confidence that the Budget for the next 12
months would be balanced, there are risks to the Budget in future years
particularly in relation to the Collection Fund (Council Tax and Business
Rates) due to the impacts of the COVID pandemic on employment and
businesses
Noted that, in future years, the Budget could also be adversely affected by
factors such as increased costs in Adult Social Care, Children’s Social Care,
loss of parking income, and ongoing costs arising from the impact of COVID
Noted that the Council needed to plan for these future pressures, and to
increase reserves, where possible, to ensure against pressures on the Budget
in future years
Noted that Council Tax (excluding the Mayor’s precept) would be increasing
by 4.99%, which would increase Band D Council Tax by £1.17 per week, and
for those residents on Council Tax support by 10p per week
Reference was made to the Resident Impact Assessment (RIA), and that
consideration should be given to the digital divide between certain sections
of residents in the borough and that this should be included in the RIA in
future, as this impacted on inequality in the Borough. This is particularly
relevant in the current COVID pandemic, especially in relation to online
learning for children in the borough. Councillor Gill stated that this could be
considered by the Executive
Concern was expressed that it is unfair that Council tenants are facing
increased charges to park on Council estates, whilst owners of larger electric
vehicles were not facing comparable increases in charges. Councillor Gill
indicated that this issue could be considered in future, in consultation with
the Executive Member for Housing and Development and the Executive
Member for Environment and Transport
The explanations for the savings proposals in relation to sexual health and
alcohol and drug abuse services were noted

RESOLVED:
That the above comments be forwarded to the Executive for consideration
The Chair thanked Councillor Gill and David Hodgkinson for attending
4

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee - 28 January 2021

254

PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 2 (Item C3)
Councillor Satnam Gill, Executive Member Finance and Performance and Ayesha
Hakim Rahman, Head of Strategy and Change were present for discussion of the
Quarter 2 Well Run Council item
Councillor Sue Lukes, Executive Member for Pandemic Response, and Keith Stanger,
Service Manager for Community Safety and Crime Reduction
During consideration of the report the following main points were made –
Well Run Council


A Member enquired as to the profile/demographic of those residents in
arrears on Council Tax, and also of businesses in business rate arrears

Crime Statistics











Noted that the crime statistics had improved however there was no room for
complacency given the recent tragic death of a young person
Good work has taken place in relation to domestic violence during lockdown,
however there had been a rise in hate crime
There had been positive multi agency work in crime hotspots
A Member stated that drug crime has been rising, particularly in certain areas
of the borough, and that mobile CCTV, when put in place, alleviates the
problem, however when it is removed the problem returns. Drug crime is
also related to other forms of crime, and there needed to be more action
taken to identify and prosecute criminals
Reference was made to the fact that drug dealing was linked to gang crime,
and that residents did not feel safe, despite improving statistics. The lack of
effective neighbourhood policing exacerbated this. It was stated that there is
funding available to upgrade CCTV in the borough, and a mobile CCTV van
would shortly be available. ASB is reducing due to better partnership
working, however more residents were at home, and this could be a reason
for more crime being noticed. The CCTV offer in the borough is excellent, in
comparison to other boroughs, and it was noted that upgrades were taking
place, with mobile CCTV being focused on hot spot areas. Police CCTV also is
available, however sharing of information by the Police on these cameras
siting needs to be improved, and a multi-agency approach taken
It was noted that work is taking place in some hotspots, and that the EC1
newsletter was being produced to increase local intelligence and also to
increase actions to combat crime, and to inform residents of the work taking
place
In terms of neighbourhood policing, it was stated that there had been an
increase of new Police officers in the borough, however these were new
officers just from training college, and they needed to understand how to
interact with communities, and engage with local Ward Partnerships and
Safer Neighbourhood Boards
5

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee - 28 January 2021








A Member referred to the huge increase in drug use/related crime in the EC1
area. This is affecting residents, particularly over the Xmas period in the
Bunhill ward area. Concern was expressed that 14 people could have lost
their lives, and that Peabody Housing Association, had failed to take
appropriate action to address problems, and there needed to be more cooperation between Housing Associations and the Council. Incidents had been
logged with the Council’s Triage system and Peabody and no action had been
taken. Residents had no confidence that crime was reducing, despite
statistics showing that they had reduced. Communication with residents
needed to be improved in order to improve local intelligence to deal with
crime, and increase the confidence of residents. Drug dealing and crime in
EC1 was not acceptable, and a cross-borough strategy was needed, as crime
does not stop at borough boundaries
Reference was made to trafficking/modern day slavery/far right crime, and
that this should be included in future reports
In response to a statement as to crime in Mildmay Ward, and that residents
did not feel safe. Councillor Lukes stated that different patterns of behaviour
were being exhibited during lockdown, however she was concerned at the
lack of co-operation with some of the larger Housing Associations on
criminality. Cross border work is also taking place with L.B.Hackney in
relation to crime in Mildmay ward
It was noted that Ward Partnerships and Ward Councillors would be provided
in future with statistics on crime in their wards on a comparative basis

RESOLVED:
(a) That details of modern day slavery/trafficking/far right crime be provided in
future reports following discussion with the Executive Member Health and
Social Care
(b) That Councillor Gill be requested to provide the information requested above
in relation to Council Tax/Business rates arrears to Members of the
Committee
The Chair thanked Councillors Gill and Lukes and Keith Stanger and Ayesha
Hakim Rahman for attending
255

FINANCIAL MONITORING - MONTH 8 (Item C4)
Councillor Gill, Executive Member Finance and Performance was present together
with Paul Clarke, Director of Finance for this item
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted
The Chair thanked Councillor Gill and Paul Clarke for attending

6

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee - 28 January 2021

256

MONITORING REPORT
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted and Members be informed of the date of the Committee to
be held in May 2021

The meeting ended at 9.15 p.m.

CHAIR

7

